December 2022.

As the GTC shareholders are considered ‘associates’ of each other upon signing the Sale Agreement
and the GTC shareholders will collectively acquire voting power of more than 20% in AFL under the
Proposed Merger on Completion, the AFL Board has engaged an independent expert to provide an
opinion as to whether the Proposed Merger is fair and reasonable to AFL shareholders
(Independent Expert’s Report). A copy of this report will be provided to shareholders with the
Notice of Meeting in due course. Immediately after Completion, the GTC shareholders will cease to
be associates of each other and no GTC shareholder will hold in excess of 19.9% of the issued share
capital of the Company.

Financial impact of the Proposed Merger

The table below sets out the indicative impact of the Proposed Merger based on financial
information for the year ended 30 June 2022 (FY22) after estimated adjustments to reflect the
combination of the entities (e.g., transactions between the respective parties, differences in
accounting policies, the recognition of goodwill etc):

Pro Forma
A$’000s

FY20
Merged Group

FY21
Merged Group

FY22

AFL GTC
Merged

Group
Underlying

Revenue 28,803 32,113 20,462 20,372 40,834

EBITDA 7,146 7,914 3,956 4,814 8,770

Less: AASB 16 (occupancy costs) (1,755) (1,963) (1,092) (1,207) (2,299)

EBITDA (pre AASB 16) 5,390 5,952 2,864 3,607 6,471

Less: Depreciation on fixed assets (308) (335) (204) (30) (234)

EBITA 5,082 5,616 2,660 3,577 6,237

Statutory

EBITDA 6,147 6,559 2,732 3,691 6,423

PBT  3,504 3,398 954 2,071 3,025

Total assets   23,444 13,840 43,399

Total equity   14,905 1,697 25,001
1. Pro forma means the combination of (1) unaudited management accounts for GTC for the year ended 30 June 2022 adjusted to be consistent with the accounting policies of AFL
and to include the removal of non-recurring, one-off or unusual costs and (2) AFL statutory audited accounts for the year ended 30 June 2022, adjusted to include the removal of non-
recurring, “one off” or unusual costs (as reported historically). AFL pro forma numbers include the full year impact of the Withnalls acquisition from 1 July 2021
2. Underlying EBITDA means statutory EBITDA adjusted to include the removal of non-recurring, one-off or unusual costs

[…]

currently being quantified and expected to be material, with a significant reduction of duplicated
costs already identified.

As part of the transaction, AFL will be acquiring the net debt of GTC which is estimated to be $10
million and cannot be more than $10.5 million. AFL has already obtained indicative support from its
bank to refinance the GTC debt. In addition, the total facility will be expanded to accommodate

ASX Announcement

Page | 5

3438-3603-7918, v. 1

future acquisitions that will first be funded by free cash flow generation from the merged business
with additional debt available if required.

Further details will be included in the Notice of Meeting with respect to the Proposed Merger.

Impact on capital structure from the Proposed Merger

The following table shows the anticipated capital structure of AFL on Completion, and on a fully
diluted basis:

Type of AFL
securityholder

Before Completion
(undiluted)

Before Completion
(on a fully diluted basis)

After Completion1
(undiluted)

After Completion
(on a fully diluted basis)

No. of
Shares

% of total
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of total
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of total
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of total
Shares

Shares held by existing
shareholders 76,536,418 100% 76,536,418 95% 78,561,418 61% 78,561,418 60%

Shares held by GTC
shareholders

0 0% 0 0% 49,709,716 39% 49,709,716 38%

Performance rights
holders2

0 0% 4,025,000 5% 0 0% 1,833,744 2%

TOTAL 76,536,418 100% 80,561,418 100% 128,271,134 100% 130,104,878 100%

1. Assumes that the net debt of GTC at Completion is $10 million and there is no working capital deficit. The actual number of Consideration Shares to be issued will vary if net debt is
greater or less than this amount, or there is a working capital deficit at Completion.

2. Performance rights are unlisted.  There are currently 4,025,000 performance rights on issue, 2,025,000 of which have vested and will be converted into new ordinary fully paid shares
prior to Completion.

3. See Annexure A for further details.

In order to provide stability and security for investors, GTC shareholders representing at least 90%